
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Gillian Hobbs 
Service: Corporate Governance 
Direct line: 01784 444243 
E-mail: g.hobbs@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 29 June 2015 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
 

Date: 

 

Tuesday, 7 July 2015 

Time: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

Place: 

 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
A.E. Friday (Chairman) 
D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 
M.M. Attewell 
S.J. Burkmar 
R. Chandler 
 

K. Flurry 
I.T.E. Harvey 
A.T. Jones 
J.G. Kavanagh 
S. Lohmann 
 

S.C. Mooney 
A. Neale 
O. Rybinski 
B.B. Spoor 
H.R.D. Williams 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Description  Lead Timings Page 
Number. 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for non-
attendance. 

Chairman 
 

7.30 pm 
 

 

 Introductions  

 As this is the first meeting of Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee in the Municipal 
Year 2015-2016, the Chairman will invite 
Councillors to briefly introduce themselves. 
 

 

2.   Minutes  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 May 2015 as a correct record. 

Chairman 
 

 
 

1 - 2 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from 
members in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct. 

Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 

4.   Call-in of a Leader, Cabinet or Cabinet 
Member decision 

 

 To consider any decisions of the Leader, 
Cabinet or a Cabinet member which have 
been called in for review. 

Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 

5.   Fundamentals of Overview and Scrutiny  

 The Committee will receive a training 
session on the fundamentals of scrutiny 
facilitated by Ann Reeder, an Adviser and 
Regional Advocate for the South of England 
with the Centre for Public Scrutiny. 
 
The attached documents are for background 
information: 
 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Terms of Reference 

 Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules 

 Review of the work programme 2014-
2015 

 Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

7.35 pm 
 

3 - 18 



 
 

Description Lead Timings Page 
Number. 

 

 

6.   Provisional Capital Outturn 2014-2015  

 To consider the report on the provisional 
Capital Outturn position for the period 2014-
2015. 

Adrian 
Flynn/Cllr 
Evans 

9.30 pm 
 

19 - 26 

7.   Provisional Revenue Outturn 2014-2015  

 To consider a report on the provisional 
Revenue Outturn position for the period 
2014-2015. 

Adrian 
Flynn/Cllr 
Evans 

 
 

27 - 52 

8.   Treasury Management Annual Report  
2014-2015 

 

 To consider the Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2014-2015. 

Ryan 
Maslen/Cllr 
Evans 

 
 

53 - 60 

9.   Work Programme 2015-2016  

 To note the draft Work Programme for 2015-
2016. 

Chairman 
 

9.55 pm 
 

61 - 64 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
21 May 2015 

 
Present: 

 
Councillors:  
S.J. Burkmar J.G. Kavanagh  D. Patel  

R. Chandler S. Lohmann O. Rybinski 

K. Flurry S.C. Mooney B.B. Spoor 

A.E. Friday A. Neale H.R. Williams 

I.T.E. Harvey   

 
Apologies: Councillors M.M. Attewell and A. T. Jones 
 

129/15 Appointment of Chairman 

It was moved by Councillor D. Patel and seconded by Councillor S.J. Burkmar 
and 
 
Resolved that Councillor A.E. Friday be appointed Chairman of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2015-2016. 
 

130/15 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2015 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

131/15 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

It was moved by Councillor A.E. Friday and seconded by Councillor S. 
Lohmann and 
 
Resolved that Councillor D. Patel be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2015-2016. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentiona
[...]
rs on that Committee who are not members of the largest political 
group on the Council.  Any work programme agreed may be amended from 
time to time. 

8. AGENDA ITEMS 

8.1 Any member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee shall be entitled to 
notify the Chairman that they wish a relevant item to be included on the 
agenda for the next available meeting of the committee; such notice to include 
the reason for wanting the matter to receive Committee consideration.  The 
Chairman shall consider such a request and if he or she agrees that it is an 
appropriate matter for the Committee to discuss, the lead officer to the 
Committee will ensure that it is included on the next available agenda.  If the 
Chairman does not consider it appropriate for the Committee to consider the 
item requested, then he or she shall give his or her reasons to the member 
making the request. (Note: this relates to any matter relevant to the functions 
of the Committee other than a ‘call-in of a key decision, which is dealt with 
separately in paragraph 16 below) 

9. ORDER OF BUSINESS 

9.1 The normal order of business at overview and scrutiny committees shall be: 

(a) Apologies for absence; 

(b) Minutes of the last meeting; 

(c) Matters arising from the minutes 

(d) Declarations of interests; 

(e) Call in of a Leader, Cabinet or Cabinet Member decision; 

Page 6



Updated 9/5/11  Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

(f) Any matter referred under the “Councillor call for action” procedures 

(g)  Outcomes of any reports or recommendations to the Leader, Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member 

(h) Matters set out in the work programme for the meeting 

(i) Cabinet Forward Plan 

(j) Members of the Committee to suggest items for future Committee 
consideration  

(k) Work Programme; and  

(l) Any business identified by the Lead Officer to the Scrutiny Committee 
and agreed by the Chairman  

(m) Any Other Business 

9.2 Duration of meetings (Please see Standing Orders for Council contained
[...]
eing given after 
consultation with and the agreement of the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee that the decision was urgent). 

16.4 Within three working days of the date on which a decision of the Leader, 
Cabinet or a Cabinet Member is published, not less than three members [one 
of whom must be the Chairman] of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
may give notice in writing to the lead officer of their wish that the decision 
should be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee before it is 
implemented. 

16.5 On receipt of such a notice the lead officer will advise the Chairman of the 
Committee of the call in and liaise with the Chairman to arrange for the 
committee to meet to consider the matter as soon as reasonably practicable. 

16.6 To avoid delay in considering an item "called in", an extraordinary meeting of 
the Committee shall be convened within seven working days of a "call in" 
being received if an ordinary meeting is not scheduled in that period. 

Page 10



Updated 9/5/11  Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

16.7 When calling in a Leader,  Cabinet or Cabinet Member decision for review, the 
members doing so shall in their notice of "call in"  

 outline their reasons for requiring a review; 

 Indicate any further information they consider the Committee needs to 
have before it in order to conduct a review in addition to the written 
report made by officers ;  

 Indicate whether, where the decision was taken collectively by the 
Cabinet, they wish the Leader or his nominee (who should normally be 
the Cabinet Member) or where the decision was taken by a Cabinet 
Member, the member of the Cabinet making the decision, to attend the 
committee meeting; and 

 Indicate whether the officer making the report to the Cabinet or to the 
Cabinet Member taking the decision or his/her representative should 
attend the meeting. 

16.8 When a decision is called in for review, the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee ma
[...]
iny Committee  

7th July 2015 

 

Title 2014/15 Provisional Capital Outturn Report 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Adrian Flynn 

Cabinet Member Councillor Tim Evans Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Value for money Council 

Cabinet Values Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the provisional capital outturn 
spend for 2014/15. 

 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Due to rescheduling on some schemes and a large capital payment of 
£1millon paid on the last day of the financial year for the Crooked Billet 
housing scheme, there will be an over spend for the 2014/15 financial year of 
£784k. 

1.2 If we strip out the £1 million pound paid to secure nomination rights on the 
Crooked Billet housing scheme which is being funded from reserves (the 
payment had been anticipated to have been made in 2015/16) then we do 
have a underspend of £216k (19%),this is significantly closer to budget than 
the last few years. A proportion of this underspend will be addressed in the 
form of carry forwards to 2015/16. 

Detail of Variances 

1.3 Attached as appendix A &B is the provisional level of spend as at the 31st 
March of £1.9m against the revised budget. 

Attached as appendix C is the list of £103K worth of carry forwards that MAT 
have agreed. 

Transactions involving all the projects are reviewed on a regular basis 
throughout the year to ensure that they meet the definition of capital 
expenditure as laid down by our external auditors KPMG and accounting 
standards. Any transaction that fails to meet the capital expenditure definition 
will be transferred to revenue. 

The following projects are worth noting 

Page 19

Agenda Item 6



 
 

(a) Crooked Billet Scheme: A one million pound payment was made to 
Thames Valley Housing on the last day of the financial year 31st March 
to secure nomination rights for 20 dwellings on the housing 
development. This expenditure will be funded from our reserves. 

(b) Enforcement Project : The original budget was overstated, therefore the 
£70k underspend will no longer be required and no carry forward will be 
needed. 

(c) Customer Relationship Management : The project is in two phases with 
phase one completed in the financial year and phase two due to go live 
by the end of the 2nd quarter of the 2015/16 financial year. A carry 
forward request has been agreed by MAT for this project.  

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 The Committee are asked to note the provisional capital outturn position. 

3. Financial implications 

3.1 Any underspend on the approved capital programme enables the authority to 
invest the monies to gain additional investment income or can be used to fund 
additional schemes identified.  

4. Other considerations 

4.1 Schemes which are currently incomplete and require a budget carry forward 
may have contractual obligations which could leave us liable to litigation if 
they are not allocated the funds to complete the works. 

5. Timetable for implementation 

5.1 Monthly position statements are provided to MAT as an update on the current 
spends to date position. 

5.2 All heads of service with capital schemes are provided monthly with system 
reports which enable them to investigate spend in order to identify any spend 
which doesn’t relate to the scheme. 

5.3 Quarterly reports with officer comments are provided to Cabinet and Overview 
and Scrutiny committee for investigation and comments. 

 

Background papers: None 
 
 
Appendices: A, B & C 
 

Page 20



Appendix A

 Portfolio Member 
 ORIGINAL 

BUDGET 

 REVISED 

BUDGET 

 ACTUALS 

YTD 

 VARIANCE TO 

REVISED BUDGET 

Cllr Pinkerton - Housing, Health, Wellbeing & Ind Living 222,600       267,200       1,243,652    976,452                        

Cllr Mitchell - Environment 283,000       112,100       87,000         (25,100)                          

Cllr Gething - Asset Management 215,600       277,400       239,610       (37,790)                        
[...]
243)      (507,938)      (33,695)                   

            865,000     1,121,600    1,905,210                  783,610 GRAND TOTAL

Cllr Gething - Asset Management

Cllr Sexton - Communication, Procurement & ICT

Total For Other

P
age 24



2014/15 Capital Carry forward requests Appendix C

Carry Forward No Account no Capital Project

Amount requested to 

carried forward Comments

£

1 416188225 Short Lane 20,000 Delays in 

contamination land 

issues, lease is 

expected to be in place 

by May 2015.

2 433088252 Liquid Voice 3,180 Project in the process 

of being completed.

3 413148239 Air Quality Improvement work 25,100 Grant money received 

from DEFRA which is 

ringfenced for this 

project.

4 433148252 Integra Eseries 2 8,000 Upgrade of system will 

commence in 2015/16

5 435058253 CRM Project 46,160 CRM project is to be 

rolled out in 3 phases 

over 3 years. 

Total Capital Carry Forwards 102,440

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

7th July 2015 

 

Title 2014/15 Provisional Revenue Outturn Report 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Adrian Flynn 

Cabinet Member Councillor Tim Evans Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Value for money Council 

Cabinet Values Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the provisional revenue outturn for 
2014/15. 

 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 The summary on appendix A shows that we have spent £13.491m against the 
full year revised budget of £13.621m (a 1% or £131k underspend). Taking 
into account the use of carry forwards, investment income and business rates 
retention the net underspend is approximately £250k 

1.2 Appendix B summarises spend across portfolios by service areas broken 
down in employees, other expenditure and income. 

1.3 Appendices C1 to C9 give a breakdown by service of spend against the 
revised budget plus comments on various variances. These appendices are 
attached. 

1.4 There is an end of year accounting adjustment relating to the accounting 
requirements to replace cash pension transactions with notional accounting 
values in accordance with accounting standards. This has resulted in the 
historic pension deficit charge from the Surrey Pension fund on the central 
overheads cost centre being reversed out and incorporated in a recharge 
across all services. This has resulted in a favourable variance of £827k on the 
central overheads cost centre. 

Investment Income 

1.5 Interest earned on our investments amounted to £536k which was £201k 
better than the original budget. The main reason was better than expected 
performance from the pooled funds and confirms the benefits of the Council   
diversifying its investment strategy a couple of years ago. 

 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 
 

Transfers to and from Reserves 

1.6 There will be a transfer of £285k from the Business Improvement Reserve to 
cover a portion of the severance costs of a number of staff who are leaving 
the authority as part of the towards a sustainable future scheme. 

1.7 Additional transfers to reserves are proposed relating to 

Carry forward reserve: an amount of £217k- This can be accommodated 
within the under spend. It is proposed to transfer to reserves in relation to 
work underway but not completed in 2014-15 – these schemes are identified 
in appendix D. 

As budgeted £384k will be transferred from reserves to help fund a number of 
projects including a spend to save project at Fordbridge bowls club, the car 
park ramp at Elmsleigh multi storey car park plus the Staines town 
redevelopment and enforcement projects. However, only £44k rather than 
£450k planned to be drawn from reserves to fund Staines Town Centre 
development work. 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the provisional revenue outturn position and 
list of carry forwards provisionally approved by MAT.  

3. Financial implications 

3.1 There are no on-going financial 
[...]
e  work in planning. 

7 301034960 Better Neighbourhood grant 1,200 2014/15 Members grant money 

used for allocations earmarked for 

Summer 2015  Magna Carta 

events.

8 316014979 Electoral Registration 36,000  Individual Elector Registration is a 

2 year project that is still ongoing. 

Cfwd relates to budget awarded in 

14/15 which remains unspent.

Total Revenue Carry Forwards 216,726

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

7 July 2015 

 

Title Treasury Management Annual Report 2014-15 

Purpose of the report To note 

Report Author Ryan Maslen 

Cabinet Member Councillor Tim Evans Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Creating opportunity and prosperity for our borough 

Cabinet Values Self-Reliance and Accountability 

Recommendations 

 

The Committee is asked to note the contents of this report 

 

1. Key issues 

Background 

1.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury 
Management Code (CIPFA’s TM Code) requires that authorities report on the 
performance of the treasury management function at least twice a year (mid-
year and at year end). 

1.2 The Council’s Treasury Management Strategy for 2014/15 was fully approved 
by Cabinet in January 2014. 

1.3 The Authority has invested substantial sums of money and is therefore 
exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested funds and the revenue 
effect of changing interest rates. This report covers treasury activity and the 
associated monitoring and control of risk. 

Compliance with Treasury Limits 

1.4 During the financial year the Council operated within the treasury limits and 
Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury Policy Statement and 
annual Treasury Strategy Statement. The outturn Prudential Indicators for 
2014/15 are shown in Appendix A. 

Strategy for the Year 2014/15 

1.5 The Guidance on Local Government Investments in England gives priority to 
security and liquidity and the Counc
[...]
al Monitoring Report Terry Collier / Adrian Flynn 
/ Cllr Evans 

To receive and note the current Capital spend position.  

3. Revenue Monitoring Report  Terry Collier / Adrian 
Flynn/ Cllr Evans 

To receive and note the current Revenue spend position. 

4. Leader’s Task Groups Lead Councillor To receive update reports on the work of the Task Groups 

5.  Project Management update Linda Norman To receive an update on the status of current Council projects. 

6. Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan  Chairman / Terry Collier   

 

 

P
age 63



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2015-2016 

 

    

Date of 
Meeting  

ISSUE Lead Officer  Objectives 

15 March 
2016  

1. Minutes  Chairman  To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

2. Capital Monitoring Report Terry Collier / Adrian Flynn 
/ Cllr Evans 

To receive and note the current Capital spend position.  

3. Revenue Monitoring Report  Terry Collier / Adrian 
Flynn/ Cllr Evans 

To receive and note the current Revenue spend position. 

4. Leader’s Task Groups Lead Councillor To receive update reports on the work of the Task Groups 

5. Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan  Chairman / Terry Collier   

 

Items identified for inclusion in future work programme yet to be scheduled: 

 Planning Enforcement Policy  

 Health Service (GP surgeries) provision 

 Infrastructure provision (Surrey CC consultation) 

 Review of Community Infrastructure Levy 

 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Fundamentals of Overview and Scrutiny
	Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules
	Review of Work Programme 2014-2015
	Forward Plan

	6 Provisional Capital Outturn 2014-2015
	Capital Outturn Report 14-15 appendix A
	Capital Outturn Report 14-15 appendix B
	Summary of 201415 capital carry forward requests

	7 Provisional Revenue Outturn 2014-2015
	Revenue Outturn Report 2014-15 appendix A
	Revenue Outturn Report 2014-15 appendix B
	Revenue Outturn Report 2014-15 appendix C1
	Revenue Outturn Report 2014-15 appendix C2
	Revenue Outturn Report 2014-15 appendix C3
	Revenue Outturn Report 2014-15 appendix C4
	Revenue Outturn Report 2014-15 appendix C5
	Revenue Outturn Report 2014-15 appendix C6
	Revenue Outturn Report 2014-15 appendix C7
	Revenue Outturn Report 2014-15 appendix C8
	Revenue Outturn Report 2014-15 appendix C9
	Summary of 201415 revenue  forward requests

	8 Treasury Management Annual Report 2014-2015
	9 Work Programme 2015-2016



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
7 July 2015 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor A.E. Friday (Chairman) 

Councillor D. Patel (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

S.J. Burkmar 

I.T.E. Harvey 

A.T. Jones 

 

J.G. Kavanagh 

S.C. Mooney 

A. Neale 

O. Rybinski 

 

B.B. Spoor 

H.R.D. Williams 

 

Apologies: Councillor K. Flurry 

 

171/15   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

172/15   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

173/15   Call-in of a Leader, Cabinet or Cabinet Member decision  
 

No decisions had been called in.  
 

174/15   Fundamentals of Overview and Scrutiny  
 

Ann Reeder, an expert advisor and regional advocate for the South of 
England with the Centre for Public Scrutiny facilitated a training session on 
the fundamentals of Overview and Scrutiny.  
 
The Committee then split into discussion groups to identify topics they would 
like to consider for inclusion in their work programme for the coming year.  
 
The groups fed back the outcome of their discussions and the Chairman 
advised that he would meet with the Vice-Chairman and officers to prioritise 
the topics identified and draft a work programme for the Committee to 
consider at its next meeting. 
 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 July 2015 - continued 

 

2 
 

Councillors Mooney, Neale, Attewell and Patel offered to work on a template 
for scoping a scrutiny review undertaken by a Task Group of the Committee. 
  
 

175/15   Provisional Capital Outturn 2014-2015  
 

The Committee received the provisional capital outturn for 2014/15. It noted 
that £1.9m had been spent against a revised budget including carry forwards 
from 2014/15 of £1.12m. Due to a large capital payment of £1m paid on the 
last day of the financial year, there would be an overspend for the 2014/15 
financial year of £784k. Had this payment been made in 2015/16 as 
anticipated, then there would have been an underspend of £216k which was 
significantly closer to budget than the last few years.  
 
The Committee asked for the report relating to the £1m payment, which 
concerned nomination rights for affordable housing units at the Crooked Billet 
housing development site, to be circulated for information. 
 
Resolved to note the provisional capital outturn for 2014/2015.  
 

176/15   Provisional Revenue Outturn 2014-2015  
 

The Committee received the report on the provisional revenue outturn for 
2014/15 and noted that £13.491m had been spent against the full year 
revised budget of £13.621m. Taking into account the use of carry forwards, 
investment income and business rates retention the net underspend was 
approximately £250k. Carry forward requests for 2015-2016 amounting to 
£217k would be accommodated from the underspend. The report highlighted 
a better than anticipated investment income of £536k and transfers which had 
been made to and from reserves. 
 
Resolved to note the provisional revenue outturn for 2014/2015.  
 

 

177/15   Treasury Management Annual Report 2014-2015  
 

The Committee received the Treasury Management Annual Report on 
treasury performance for 2014/15, covering the council’s activities in the 
borrowing and investment market and the associated monitoring and control 
of risk. 
 
The Committee congratulated the Chief Finance Officer and his team for 
identifying investment opportunities which were securing a good rate of return 
for the Council. 
 
Resolved to note the Treasury Management annual report for 2014/15.  
 

178/15   Work Programme 2015-2016  



 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 7 July 2015 - continued 

 

3 
 

 
The Chairman advised that he would be working with the Vice-Chairman and 
officers to finalise the draft work programme, from the topics identified by the 
Committee during the work programming session earlier this evening. 
 
Resolved to note the draft work programme and arrangements to finalise this.  
 


